
Interoffice Memorandum 

October 19, 2022 

TO: 

FROM: 

CONTACT PERSON: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Direct 
Planning , Environmental , a d evelopment Services 
Department 

Jennifer Moreau, AICP, Zoning Manager 
Zoning Division 
(407) 836-5856 

November 15, 2022 Board Called Hearing 
Applicant: Craig Swygert for Clear Channel 
BZA Case #VA-22-09-080 , September 1, 2022 ; District 3 

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case # VA-22-09-080, located at 722 W. Michigan 
Street, Orlando, Florida 32805, in District 3, is a Board ca lled public hearing . The 
applicant is requesting seven Variances in the C-2 zoning district to allow an existing 
non-conforming 672 sq . ft . billboard to be modified as follows: 1) to allow a northwest 
side setback of 2 ft . in lieu of 5 ft ; 2) to allow a 2 ft. setback in lieu of 50 ft. of the nearest 
edge of the right-of-way of a limited access highway (Interstate 4); 3) to allow a south 
setback of 20 .9 ft. in lieu of 200 ft. from the nearest property line of a residential district; 
4) to allow a maximum height of 75 ft . in lieu of 40 ft .; 5) to allow a northeast 1,025 ft. 
distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 2,640 ft. distance separation along the 
same side of a limited access highway (Interstate 4) ; 6) to allow a southwest 1,350 ft. 
distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 2,640 ft . distance separation along the 
same side of a limited access highway (Interstate 4) ; and 7) to allow a west 480 ft . 
distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 1,000 ft. distance separation along the 
same side of a non-limited access highway (W. Michigan St.) . 

At the September 1, 2022 BZA hearing , staff recommended denial of the variance 
requests. The BZA also recommended denial of the variance requests . 

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2, 
Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to time , wh ich mandates the 
disclosure of expenditures related to the presentation of items or lobbying of items 
before the BCC. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division . 



Page Two 
November 15, 2022 - Board Called Public Hearing 
Craig Swygert 
BZA Case #VA-22-09-080, September 1, 2022; District 3 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Jennifer Moreau at 
(407) 836-5856. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Deny the applicant's request; or approve the applicant's 
request with conditions. District 3. 



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT 

November 15, 2022 
The following is a public hearing before the Board of County 
Commissioners on November 15, 2022 at 2:00 p.m. 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

ZONING: 

DISTRICT: 

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 

GRAIG SWYGERT FOR CLEAR CHANNEL 

Variances in the C-2 zoning district to allow an 
existing non-conforming 672 sq . ft. billboard to be 
modified as follows : 
1) To allow a northwest side setback of 2 ft . in lieu of 

5 ft. 
2) To allow a 2 ft. setback in lieu of 50 ft . of the 

nearest edge of the right-of-way of a limited 
access highway (Interstate 4) . 

3) To allow a south setback of 20.9 ft. in lieu of 200 ft. 
from the nearest property line of a residential 
district. 

4) To allow a maximum height of 75 ft. in lieu of 40 ft. 
5) To allow a northeast 1,025 ft. distance separation 

from a billboard in lieu of a 2,640 ft. distance 
separation along the same side of a limited access 
highway (Interstate 4). 

6) To allow a southwest 1,350 ft. distance separation 
from a billboard in lieu of a 2,640 ft . distance 
separation along the same side of a limited access 
highway (Interstate 4). 

7) To allow a west 480 ft . distance separation from a 
billboard in lieu of a 1,000 ft. distance separation 
along the same side of a non-limited access 
highway (W. Michigan St.) .. 

722 W. Michigan St. , Orlando, Florida, 32805, south 
side of W . Michigan St., southeast of Interstate 4, east 
of S. Orange Blossom Tri. 

+/- 0.9 acres (40,079 sq . ft .) 

C-2 

#3 

130 
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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST: 

Staff described the proposal , including the history and location of the property relative to 
Interstate 4, the site plan and sign specifications, the location of the nearest residences 
to the south of the property, the location of the three nearest billboards in the area and 
photos of the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria and the reasons for a 
recommendation for denial. 

Staff noted that no comments were received in support and three comments were 
received in opposition . 

The applicant stated that the proposal complies with the intent of the previous 
administrative sign approval and the location of the sign would remain the same as 
existing, but only would be raised to a height of 75 feet, and further stated that the 
visibility of the existing sign was negatively affected by the recent Interstate 4 redesign . 

There was no one in attendance to speak in favor of the request and two were in 
attendance in opposition to the request. 

The BZA discussed the intent of the billboard code requirements, the negative visual 
effects of the proposal to the closest residences, including the distance requirements 
between billboards located adjacent to limited access roads and non-limited access 
roads, and expressed concerns about deviating from distance separation and height 
requirements of the billboard code. The BZA made a motion to recommend approval of 
the Variances which failed with a 4-2 vote, with one absent. The BZA subsequently 
recommended denial of the Variances by a 4-2 vote , with one absent. 

BZA HEARING DECISION: 

A motion was made by Deborah Moskowitz, seconded by John Drago and carried to 
recommend DENIAL of the Variance requests in that the Board finds it does not meet 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) (4 in favor, 2 opposed , 1 
absent). 
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BZA STAFF REPORT 
Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division 

Meeting Date: SEP 01, 2022 
Case #: VA-22-09-080 

Commission District : #3 
Case Planner: Taylor Jones, 407-836-5944 

Taylor.Jones@ocfl.net 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT(s) : CRAIG SWYGERT FOR CLEAR CHANNEL 
OWNER(s): FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FOOT) 

REQUEST: Variances in the C-2 zoning district to allow an existing non-conforming 672 sq . ft. 
billboard to be modified as follows: 
1) To allow a northwest side setback of 2 ft . in lieu of 5 ft. 
2) To allow a 2 ft . setback in lieu of 50 ft. of the nearest edge of the right-of-way of a 

limited access highway (Interstate 4). 
3) To allow a south setback of 20.9 ft. in lieu of 200 ft . from the nearest property 

line of a residential district. 
4) To allow a maximum height of 75 ft . in lieu of 40 ft. 
5) To allow a northeast 1,025 ft . distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 

2,640 ft. distance separation along the same side of a limited access highway 
(Interstate 4) . 

6) To allow a southwest 1,350 ft . distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 
2,640 ft. distance separation along the same side of a limited access highway 
(Interstate 4) . 

7) To allow a west 480 ft. distance separation from a billboard in lieu of a 1,000 ft. 
distance separation along the same side of a non-limited access highway (W. 

Michigan St.). 
PROPERTY LOCATION : 722 W. Michigan St., Orlando, FL 32805, south side of W. Michigan St., southeast of 

Interstate 4, east of S. Orange Blossom Tri. 
PARCEL ID: 03-23-29-0180-58-070, 03-23-29-0180-58-010 

LOT SIZE: +/- 0.9 acres (40,079 sq. ft .) 
NOTICE AREA: 700 ft. 

NUMBER OF NOTICES: 130 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Den ial. However, if the BZA should find that the applicant has satisfied the criteria necessary for the 

granting of a variance, staff recommends that the approval be subject to the conditions in this report . 
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LOCATION MAP 

* S UBJECT SITE 

a=eet 

0 11 , 350 2,700 

SITE & SURROUNDING DATA 

Property North South East West 

Current Zoning C-2 City of Orlando R-2, R-lA C-2 City of Orlando 

Future Land Use C N/A LMDR C N/A 

Current Use Retention Interstate 4 Single-family 
Commercial Interstate 4 

Pond On-ramp residential 

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT 

The subject property is located in the C-2, General Commercial district. The C-2 district allows general 

commercial uses. Billboards are a permitted use in the C-2 zoning district, subject to compliance with all code 

standards. 

The subject property is 0.9 acres in size, and is comprised of portions of Lots 1 through 7 of the Angebilt Addition 

plat, recorded in 1923. The property is owned by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), and in 

addition to the existing non-conforming billboard that is the subject of the variance request, also contains a 

retention pond, which was completed recently as part of the Interstate 4 wid ening project . The FOOT acqui red 

the property as part of the road widening of Interstate 4, acqu iring lots 1 through 6 in 2006 and lot 7 in 2009. 

Lot 7 was acquired from Clear Channel Outdoor. At the time FDOT acquired the property, a 45 ft . tall , 672 sq . ft. 
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non-conforming billboard, built in 1976, existed on the site. An aerial photograph from 2009, as well as a picture 

from 2009 (taken from Google Street view) shows the previous sign. 

2009 Aerial Photo 

__ / =----~----..~~~~~~~~ 
2009 Google Street View Image of Previous Billboard 
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As part of the acquisition of the parcel from Clear Channel, the FDOT offered an initial $1.3 million (for both the 

billboard, and underlying · property). Clear Channel however valued the property and billboard at $3.1 million . 

The two parties then came to a final agreement, in which the FDOT would pay Clear Channel $1.1 million dollars 

for the property, and grant Clear Channel an easement over the property they had just acquired, to allow for the 

relocation of the existing billboard on FDOT property (out of the line of the new road construction but sti 

adjacent to 1-4). 

In 2009, in conjunction with the agreement with FDOT, Clear Channel was granted several administrative 

variances by the Zoning Manager at the time, to relocate and rebuild the existing non-conforming billboard 

elsewhere on the property (now owned by FDOT), with the same overall copy area and height. Sec. 30-640(2) of 

County Code allows the Zoning Manager to make a determination that the relocation of a sign that is the subject 

of condemnation or taking by the government is as close to code as possible or practical, and grant any such 

needed variances. State statues, specifically Statue 70.20, allows for local governments to enter into relocation 

agreements for billboards, with the purpose of saving taxpayer money, as should the local government not allow 

for the relocation, they would be responsible for the compensation of the asset taken by the State. 

The administrative variances granted by the Zoning Manager allowed a new 45 ft. tall, V-shaped billboard to be 

erected in place of the previous billboard. Those variances included the following: 

1. Distance Separation from residential districts to the south (varying distances in lieu of 200 ft.) 

2. Height of 45 ft . tall (same as existing was) in lieu of 40 ft . 

3. Distance separation from existing billboards on same side of interstate 4 (approx. 1000 ft in lieu of 2500) 

4. Distance from a limited access highway (0 ft . in lieu of 50ft) 

The new billboard was permitted and constructed in accordance with the administrative variances granted i 

2009. The billboard that was constructed is the currently existing, non-conforming billboa rd that is the subject 

of this variance request. The site plan below shows the previously existing billboard in relation to the relocated 

billboard (that was granted administrative variances and constructed). 
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The below side by side aerials show that Interstate 4 was ultimately widened to the approximate edge of the 

relocated (and currently existing) billboard . 

2009 AERIAL PHOTO 2022 AERIAL PHOTO 

The request is to increase the non-conformity by rai si ng the existing non-conforming billboard from a height of 

45 ft. tall , to a height of 75 ft . tall, so that it has visibility from Interstate 4. By raising the height of the billboard, 

the overall non-conformity is increased, therefore necessitating new variance requests for separation distances 

that are already not satisfied . These include separation from the abutting limited access highway (Interstate 4) 

and side property line to the northwest (Variances# 1 and# 2), residential zoning districts to the south (Variance 

# 3), separation from existing billboards along the same side of a limited access highway to both the northwest 

and southwest (Variances # 5 & 6), and separation from a billboard on the same side of a non-limited access 

ighway (W. Michigan St.), which is Vari ance# 7. The increase in height to 75 ft . tall is Variance# 4. 
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While the Code allows for billboards, the provisions are intentionally restrictive. Over the years the code has 

become increasingly more restrictive with respect to billboards. Further, the County's standard practice over the 

past 20-30 years has been to add a prohibition on any new billboards for any rezoning to commercial or 

industrial or PD that is approved to further restrict the allowable locations of billboard in the county and further 

limit the total number of billboards. 

While Clear Channel may have worked with FOOT in regard to reducing the amount paid by FOOT, and avoided a 

formal condemnation process, ultimately they were compensated for the land they sold both monetarily, as well 

as in the ability to relocate a billboard onto FOOT property, and Clear Channel agreed to relocate the sign in its 

current location and height, rather than lose the billboard altogether. The current billboard is a legal non­

conforming billboard, and still has the ability to be utilized for purposes of off-site advertising, as it is still visible 

from W. Michigan Street. 

The current billboard is already in close proximity to the homes along 2gth Street to the south of the subject 

property, being only 21 feet from the nearest residential rear yard . The previously approved administrative 

variances already increased the impact on the residential districts by moving the billboard some 50 ft. closer 

than it had previously existed. The increase in height will further impact the abutting residences to their 

detriment. At its current height, the billboard is partially screened in some instances from the residences by rear 

yard vegetation and tree cover, which helps to mitigate the billboards effects. This is evident in some site photos 

included in this staff report. Increasing the height of the billboard an additional 30 ft. (to an overall height of 75 

ft. tall) will negate any sort of existing screening, and make the billboard more visible, and thus increase the 

already existing negative impact on the abutting residences. While the horizontal distance to the residential 

districts may not be changing, the impact on the abutting residences is increased with any increase in height. 

As of the date of the writing of this report, two correspondence from the abutting residential neighborhood to 

the south have been received in opposition to the request. 

Special Conditions and Circumstances 

There are no special conditions and circumstances particular to this site relative to the distance of the building 

from the adjacent right-of-way, residential districts, or other billboards. The existing billboard has already been 

granted administrative variances to be in its current location at its current height with respect to the separation 

requirements. The billboard owner was already previously compensated for the land they owned, as well as 

allowed to relocate a billboard on FOOT property that doesn't meet code requirements, due to the road 

widening of Interstate 4, so has already benefited from any special conditions and circumstances that may have 

existed. The existing billboard has visibility on W. Michigan St., and is already recognized as a legal, non­

conforming billboard, and thus can remain in its current location consistent with Sec. 38-53(c). 

Additionally, there is nothing preventing the applicant from finding a code compliant location for a billboard with 

visibility from Interstate 4. The sign regulations permit signage along limited access highways, subject to 

meeting various code requirements. This location is substandard to those code requirements. The billboard is 

permitted to remain in its current location, and still be utilized fo r off-site advertising, as the sign has visib ilitv 

from W. Michigan Street. 
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Not Self-Created 

The need for the variance is self-created, as an existing, non-conforming billboard has already been allowed to 

remain on the site, and is currently in use, and visible from W. Michigan Street. The applicant agreed to sell the 

perty where their previous billboard was located, and entered into the voluntary purchase agreement with 

FDOT at their own behest. The applicant has been granted an easement by FDOT, and administrative waivers 

from Orange County to allow this sign to be in its current location, and as such has been compensated relative to 

the widening of Interstate 4. The request to increase the non-conformity of the existing sign is therefore self­

created . 

While the applicant contends that no variance would be needed if not for the FDOT's acquisition under threat of 

condemnation, a variance would still be needed if the sign was not required to have been relocated. The 

previous billboard was also only 45 ft . tall and non -conforming, so even if it did not need to be relocated for the 

widening, any raising of the height of the Interstate 4 would have resu lted in the billboard not being visib le from 

Interstate 4. 
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No Special Privilege Conferred 

Approval of the request will grant the applicant special privilege denied to others. Other billboards along 1-4 

have been impacted by the widening and raising of the interstate, either due to visibility issues, or 

condemnation. Many of the billboards are already non-conforming, but would not be able to be increased i• 

height, given their zoning district, or location in an overlay district. Any billboards that were removed as a result 

of the interstate widening would have received compensation as part of the taking. The current billboard was 

allowed to be relocated onto FDOT property, and compensation received for underlying land, and administrative 

variances already granted. As such, the current billboard has already been the beneficiary of a special privilege 

conferred. Increasing the non-conformity already granted would be an increase of an existing special privilege 

that other properties are denied of. 

Deprivation of Rights 

There is no deprivation of rights, as the applicant was already granted the ability to relocate a non-conforming 

billboard, and granted administrative waivers. The existing billboard has visibility on W. Michigan St., and as 

such is not being deprived of rights to off-site advertising. It can remain as an existing legal non-conforming 

billboard . 

Minimum Possible Variance 

The request is not the minim um possible, as the request is asking to increase a non-conformity that already 

exists. By increasing the overall height, a variance is needed from all already existing non-conformities, 

increasing the impact on abutting residential districts, and limited access highway traffic. While the setback to 

the limited access highway and residential districts is not increased horizontally, the vertical increase in signage 

has an increased, negative impact on both the residential districts and limited access highway travelers. Th 

increased height will also negatively impact the aesthetics of the newly installed Pylons on the overpass portion 

of 1-4 over W. Michigan St., which were specifically built as overall beautification elements of the 1-4 ultimate 

project. The below side by side comparisons show the existing conditions relative to the abutting residences and 

interstate, and what the increased height may look like, based on renderings created by the Planning Division : 

Actual conditions (existing sign at 45 ft. tall) Rendering of sign at 75 ft. tall 
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Actual conditions (existing sign at 45 ft. tall) Rendering of sign at 75 ft. tall 

Purpose and Intent 

Per Sec. 31.5-126(n) of County code, the control of billboards in areas adjacent to limited access highways and 

residential districts within the County is declared to be necessary to protect the public investment in limited 

access highways, attract visitors and residents to the County by preserving the natural beauty of the County near 

lim ited access highways and residential districts, and to assure that information in the specific interest of the 

traveling public is presented safely and aesthetically. Approval of the increase in height, and thus increase in 

non-conformity in regard to separation from the limited access highway itself, and abutting residential districts, 

would go against the purpose and intent of the billboard regulations, by further impacting areas near limited 

access highways, and residential districts . Further, the purpose of the sign code is to ensure that a consistent 

amount of signage is permitted for all properties and to avoid sign clutte r. Adding another sign visible from the 

terstate, already in conflict of the zon ing code in regard to separation of such signs, increases the number of 

1gns and sign clutter. 

Additionally, while the existing sign was granted administrative variances to be relocated, as code allows, Sec. 

30-641(2) of code specifically does not allow the existing nonconformity of a sign, other than setback or distance 

separation, to be granted an administrative variance to be increased, which is referring to the sign height. 

While this is a variance application to allow an increase in height, and making the request is permitted through 

this process, it would seem such a request would go against the intent of code in regard to relocation of signs 

due to condemnation and taking. Approval of the requested increased height, and resulting separation impacts, 

would not be in harmony with the pu rpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will be detrimental to the 

surrounding area . 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan and sign specifications dated June 8, 2022, subject to 

the conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed no 

substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review an 

approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public hearing 

before the Board of Zoning Adjustment {BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the Board of 

County Commissioners {BCC). 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not 

in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency 

and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the perm it if the applicant fails to 

obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 

actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall 

obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of 

County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the 

standard. 

4. A permit shall be obtained fo r the billboard w ithin 2 years of final action on this application by Orange 

County, or this approval is null and void. The Zoning Manager may extend the time limit if proper 

justification is provided for such an extension . 

5. The sign faces of the billboard shall be limited to static faces, and shall not be converted to electronic 

message center {EMC) faces . 

C: Craig Swygert 

5333 Old Winter Garden Rd 

Orlando, FL 32811 
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COVER LEITER 

EXHIBIT "B'' 
The items li..~ted in this exhibit correspond to requesl1· (1) trough (6), 

ittclu5 i))e, at p,~ges, 13 fuut 14 of tlte vurituue application. 

This section ui' flu.• vi1,rfance appl.i.cation 011.HHnes hovt' tbe n•,quest meets the 6 
Hsted crit(~ria for the , 1ariance. 

Criteri a: Seetion 30-43 (3) of the Orang,e County Code stipulates specific 
standards foi- the approval of varianc.es. 

L jpecial Conditions and Cil'l·u1ns·ttmces ., Specia~ conditions and 
c.i rcums.ta.nces exis which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings 
in the :satne zoning district. 

CCO' s stmcture was subject to an acquisitim1 under threat of 
c.ondcmnation by the Florida Depa1tinent of Transportation (' 1FDOr') 
for tbe ,videning of State noad No,. : 400(1-4) in Novemher 2009. The 
property novv· consists of 0.3 78 acres (16508/SF) of irregularly shaped 
land; ov .. ,·ned i11 fe.e simple by FDOT and h.aving and Orange County use 
code of 807.S, That acquisWon created 11nique conditions and 
circ.mnstancel:1. peculiar to the subject property and structure \Vhkh are 
no,t Elpplic.ablc to other lands1 structures, or bui ldings in tho same zoning 
distict. 

FOOT designated the property , inc-luding an existing sign 
structure ovvned by CC0 1 as Parcel 199. FDOT acquire-cl Parce1 199 
for roadvvay improvements and for storm\Vater managen-icnt purposes. 
FDOT constructed 1-4 as a des ign/bui ld project. The subject prope.rty is 
loc.ated ger1eraliy on the north s'cle of I\·iichigan Ave. ,v,est of its 
in .erscctjon ·~vith I-4. The property is at an existing grade of 
approximately l 07 foet1. and the current elevation of 1-4 is 
approximately 140 feet. 1~4 s height obscures risibility to the sign 
structure for east bound and \.Vest bound 1~4 traffic. Because FDOT did 
not have final c.onstruc.tio11 plans detailing the ]~4' s final elevaticm 
CCO accommodated FD01 ~s;, project v.dth the goal of later securing 
vatiaiices and permits to increase the struc:ture 's height if ]~4 obscured 
its visi Ji] ity. 

fDOTis ini ial offon- \Vas for $1 ;299,200.00 for tbe land and Sif:,.rr1 
structure. CCO s counleroffe-r was fcir $3, l 00:,000.00~ cxdm:.ive of 
st.a -~tory ottorneys ' fo,os and costs. FDOT and CCO s,ubseq 1ently 
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COVER LETTER 

negotiatc?d a voluntary purchase agrec.ment in lieu of condemnation. 
That agreement included an excharnge of Uie fee simpJe interest FDOT 
acquired \Vith a perpet11al sign easement to construct a m.?.\V sign in the 
area of the easement. 

This agreement resulted in the FDOT paying compensation of 
$ l, 100,000.00 indus.ive of attorneysi foes and oosts~ ither,eby resulting 
in a net savings to FDOT of $2,000,000.00 based on CCO s 
counteroffer. FOOT did not c,ompensate CCO for the taking of the 
structure or lhe. 1oss of visibiHty to the sttucture. 

Under the tenns of the agreement ,r;..·ith FDOT: CCO o,vns a 
perpetual ease111ent over the r-emaindcr of Parcel 199 for its outdoor 
advertising structure, See> Co1nposite Exhibit "I;'; (Closing statcme,nl 
sett.lc.ment jusfrfication, perjpetuaJ sign easement). 

2. ]\lot Se.lf-Cre«tcd - The sptw1al conditions and circumstanc~s supporting this 
variance application do not result from CCO's acttons . 

These special conditions and. c·rcumstances do not result from 
CC(Ys actions. Rather they are a result of FDOT's acquisition.. !But 
for I•DOT' s ac.guisition under thr1;3at of co 1demnat1on, the pre-ex1sting 
st.rucn1re vv•ould have, remained ,vi ·hout the need of a variance. 

3. tVo Special Privilege Conferred~ Approval oft.he zoning varianc.c requesLed 
\vill not oonfor on the applicant any special ptivHege that is denied by this Chapter 
to other landq buiklirg~ or ~h·uctures in the same zoning d ' strjct. 

CCO \.Vorked diligently with FDOT to limit FDOT\'. l--4 right of 
,vay acquisition costs. Granting this varim ce affords CCO no special 
privi lege becausei but tor FDOT' s acquisition under threat of 
condemnation, CCO would not nc.ed a varianc~. The reason for the 
variar.1.ce is because of a.n acquisition, under threat of condemnationi 
which resul ted in the cotistructio · of 1-4 at an elevation o 
approx imately 140 feet. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - I ,iteral lnterpretation of the provis ions contained in 
this C1 a .ter would deprive CCO rigt ts com1 on]y c.njoyed by other pro1,erties in the 
san e zoning distr ict under the terms of this Chapter and \-1ou ld \vork trn.n-eccssary 
a · d undue hardship on CCO. 

l iteral interpretation of the Code vvo11l d dcp ive CCO of the 
opportunit/ to enjo)'' the use of this asset in i, ts po tfolio, of structures. 
Approval t•f this application will a lkwl CCO to enjoy the benefits of 1ts 
perpe .ual easement. A literal <-' pplicr tion of the ter.ms of the code 
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COVER LETTER 

conversel;1 woul.d deny COO of al) beneficial use of its pe-rpetual 
easement. Denfo1 would r,equfre CCO to b0ar the burdens of a pubEc 
proj ,ect which obscured visibi.lity to its structllre. 

5. 1Win.lmum Possi.ble Variance~ The z.onirui variance is the minimun-i variance . - s-.. -- -

lhat \'v'iU nnake possible the reasonable use of the easement and structrnie, 

TI1e requested variance is the mirth'.J[mm needed to re-establish 
visibitity to the sign structui-e fbr eas bound and west bound l-4 traffic. 

The structure ,Nill be in the same location and footprint [be.fore 
and after granting the variance. 

Attached as Exhibit ~'2" is a survey of the proposed location of 
the new structure. Exhibit ~ ~3 ' are copies of plans indicating the 
structure }s proposed height. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance ,vill be in harmcn1y 
with tlhc purpose and intent ofOrange County's Code ofOrdlnanc.es and will not be 
injurious to the ne-ighborhood oi- otherwise detrimental to public ,velfare. 

The structure \Vill maintain Hs same footprint and \11,·m be no 
closer to any adjacent stmctt1r,es or JJroperty afi:er granting the. variance. 
Granting this variance request \viH not change the. character of the 
neighborhood since the variance \;\,,' iJl result in raising a preexisting sign 
structure. 1\.1oreu\iet\ the structLu~ will compJy ,vilh aU appli ,c,able 
building codes and standard a.nd, therefore, \ViH not be injurious the 
ne.ighborhood or detrhnenta! to the public v,1elfore. 

App.rovaJ of this variance appl ic-u.ion is crn1sistent \:1,'ith the 
policy behind the Zoning Regulations and t}1e remedial measures 
expressed in Sec. 30 367: 

It is the intent of this article: to establi;sh a fair 
procedure by \vhich tl: e appropriate county staff can grant 
waivern and exc.e.ptions to ccmnty land development, sign 
and engineering oodes and regulations, or to seek such 
\.Va.lvcrs or varim1ces before tbe appropriate boards, in 
order that property owners \Vho have been subjected to the 
condem na"''on p ocess mve a viable u.nd fair alternative 
in pteventilt.g any fldverse impm:t upon their property as 
a result ,~f the condemm1tion process mtd uUow the 
continued use ,~{their proper(i.1 in a nwnner similar to its 
precondemnation condition. Further, it is the intent of thi s 
arti cle to ostahli:-;;h procedure : 'Nhich \:VUl reduc:c the cos 
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of acquisitions of real property needed for public 
improve1nents. ( emphasis added). 

Sin1ilarly, Sec. 30-641 of the Orange County Code of Ordinances provide 

A sign \Vhich is located on a parcel that is subject to condemnation 
action by a goverrnnental or public agency may be allo-wed to be 
relocated on the remaining portion of the parcel in accordance \¥ith the 
following: 

(1) The sign is to be relocated on the remaining 
parcel in such a 1nanner as to meet the setback and distance 
separation require1nents. If due to the size and/or 
configuration of the ren1aining parcel setback and distance 
separation requirements cannot be met, then, subject to the 
zoning manager's discretion, the sign may be relocated so 
as to comply with such regulations to the greatest extent 
practicable as deter1ni11ed by the zoning rnanager. 

(2) Any existing nonconformity of a sign, other 
than setback or distance separation, shaH not be increased 
upon relocation. 

(3) If the sign to be relocated is a no11conforn1ing 
s · gn, upon proof subn1itted by the applicant and subject to 
the detennination by the zoning 1nanager that public harm 
\Vould not occur, then such sign n1ay be relocated pursuant 
to this subsection not\1\7ithstanding the provisions of 
subsection 31.5-12(a) of the county sign ordinance as 
codified in chapter 31. 

4891-0424-7309, V. 1 
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BILLBOARD ON SAME SIDE OF 

LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY 

VARIANCE REQUESTS EXHIBIT 
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BILLBOARD ON SAME SIDE OF 

NON-LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY 



Variance# 7 

Variance# 6 

fE BRIDGE 
H 

14' X 48' SIGN FACE 

~ LOT 7 
~ ~ BLOCK 58 
;;, 1 ANGEBIL T ADDl110N 
"" P.B. H, PG. 79 
~ 

~ #722 

I 

10 

50. 00 

S89 "40'55"W 

SITE PLAN 

Variance# 5 

C/L MICHIGAN STREET 
( l'••GDr.'CO)l'O >,C ) 

l'.'1:U.A.-:IIID. ......... - ••••••••• _. 

Proposed Billboard 
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,., •.,-e..n 

Limited Access Highway line {Interstate 4) 

,.;:1 1 -·f-

Variance # 1 and 2 7 Distance to 1-4 and side lot line 
54"SUPPOT rr ·-· I Ar 
POLE 

20 

I 
CURRENT BLLBOA~D 

14' X 48 ' SIGN FACE 
TOP • 44 ':t ABOV~ GROUND 

PROPOSED BLLBOA~D 
TOP = 75'± ABO, GROUND 

CATWALK I 

Variance# 3 

Distance to residential 
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BILLBOARD ELEVATION 

......------------48'-0"slglraae-----------. 

4'-0"r8'-0"-r8'-0°-r8'.()"-r8'--0· -r8'.()"1 .. '-0" 

}!ta= }- }tan,,, }- }!tar,-., }!tar,-., 
I I I I I I 

A1 

L Frontcatwalk ~ 
Torslon pipe 

- 48'0 coll.fm pipe 

VARIANCE# 7 
75 ft. tall in lieu of 40 ft. tall 

- - S4'0columpipe 

--- .--- 60'0 columpipe 
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SITE PHOTOS 

Billboard, view facing southwest from W. Michigan Street 

Billboard, view facing southwest from W. Michigan St, from under lnstertate 4 overpass 
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SITE PHOTOS 

Billboard, view facing west from Unita Ave (at west property boundary) 

BILLBOARD 

Billboard, view facing north from 28th Street (front yards of abutting residences) 
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SITE PHOTOS 

.. 

Billboard, viewed facing northwest from 28th Street (front yards of abutting residences) 
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SITE PHOTOS 

Billboard, view facing northeast from 2gth Street (front yards of abutting residences) 

BILLBOARD 

Billboard, view facing northeast from 28th St & Lee St. intersection 
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SITE PHOTOS 

BILLBOARD 

View of Billboard, approaching from East Bound Interstate 4 --~--------------

View of Billboard, approaching from eastbound Interstate 4, with pylon in view 
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